
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Members for Childrens Services and Advisory Panel 
 

To: Councillor Keith Aspden, Youth & Social Exclusion 
 Councillor Carol Runciman, Childrens Services 
(Executive Member), Councillor James Alexander 
(Chair),Councillor Julie Gunnell, Councillor David 
Merrett,Councillor Jenny Brooks (Vice-Chair), Councillor 
Paul Firth ,Councillor Andy D'Agorne 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 Dr David Sellick, Mr John Bailey 

 
 Co-opted Non-Statutory Members: 
 Ms Fiona Barclay, Mrs Ann Burn, Mrs Jona Ellis 

Ms Barbara Reagan, Mr Mike Thomas, Mr Mike Galloway 
 

Date: Thursday, 6 September 2007 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by  
 
10:00 am on Wednesday 5th September 2007, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00pm on Monday 10th September 2007, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 



 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19th July 
2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 5th September 
2007 at 5pm. 
 

4. Service Plan Performance Monitoring Period 1 (1 April - 31 
July 2007) - Children's Services  (Pages 13 - 80) 
 

This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, 
the budget and the performance indicators for all of the services 
funded through the Children’s Services budget. 
 

5. Capital  Programme  Monitoring  2007/08  -  Report  1  (Pages 
81 - 90) 
 

This report is to inform Members of the likely out-turn position of the 
2007/08 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to the end of July 2007, advise Members of changes to 
existing schemes and reprofiling of expenditure to allow the more 
effective management and monitoring of the Capital Programme 
and to inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for 
their addition to the Capital Programme. 

 
6. Establishment of a Management Committee for the Pupil 

Referral Service  (Pages 91 - 98) 
 

This report informs the Panel of new regulations on the 
establishment of Management Committees for Pupil Referral Units 
(PRU). The regulations will come into force on 1 November 2007. 



 

The report further outlines the composition of Management 
Committees and proposes options for the number of members of 
the Management Committee to be established in the City of York. 

7. Local Authority School Governor Appointments  (Pages 99 - 
106) 
 

This report provides information about the current position with 
regard to vacancies for LA seats on governing bodies, lists current 
nominations for those vacancies, as detailed in Annex 1, and 
requests the appointment, or re-appointment, of the listed 
nominees. 
 

8. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Tracy Wallis 
Telephone No. – 01904 552062 
E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR EDUCATION & 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

 
Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
The following Members and Co-optees declared a general personal interest in 
the items on the agenda: 
 
Councillor Runciman – Governor of Joseph Rowntree School and Trustee of 
the Theatre Royal. 
Councillor Aspden – Governor of Knavesmire Primary School. Member of the 
National Union of Teachers (NUT). Teacher at Norton College, Malton, North 
Yorkshire. 
Councillor D’Agorne – Governor of Fishergate School, Employee of York 
College Student Services (Information Advice & Guidance for Young People). 
Councillor Firth – Governor of Wigginton Primary School and wife is a 
member of the National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT) 
Councillor Gunnell – has a child at Millthorpe School 
Councillor Merrett – has a child at St Paul’s Primary School 
Councillor Brooks – is a member of the Association of Teachers and 
Lecturers and she is a lecturer at City College Manchester 
Councillor Alexander – is an employee at York St John’s University. 
 
Co-opted statutory members 
Dr D Sellick – Governor of Derwent Infant & Junior School 
Mr J Bailey – Governor of Huntington Secondary School and LEA Governor 
of Huntington Primary School 
 
Co-opted non-statutory members 
Ms F Barclay – Teacher at All Saints School and ATL Branch Secretary for 
City of York. 
Mrs J Ellis – Governor of Burton Green Primary School and Governor of 
Canon Lee School. 
Mrs A Burn – Headteacher and Governor of Yearsley Grove Primary School.  
Secretary of the York branch of the NAHT 
Ms B Reagan is a teacher at Joseph Rowntree School, SENCO and 
Secretary of the York Association of the National Union of Teachers. 
Mr M Thomas is the secretary of the York Association of National Association 
of Schoolmasters and Women Teachers (NASUWT). 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank

[...]
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. The 
following general personal non- prejudicial interests were declared. 
 
Councillor Runciman Governor of Joseph Rowntree School 
    Trustee of the Theatre Royal 
 
Councillor Alexander Employee at York St John’s University 
 
Councillor Aspden  Governor of Knavesmire Primary School 
    Member of National Union of Teachers (NUT) 

Teacher at Norton College, Malton, North 
Yorkshire 

 
Councillor Firth  Governor of Wigginton Primary School 

Wife is a Member of the National Association of 
Head Teachers (NAHT) 

 
Councillor Gunnell  Son at Millthorpe School 
 
Councillor Merrett  Child at St Paul’s Primary School 
 
Councillor D’Agorne  Governor of Fishergate School 

York College employee – Information Advice & 
Guidance for Young People 

 
Councillor Brooks Member of Association of Teachers and 

Lecturers 
    Lecturer employed by City College, Manchester 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



 
Mr J Bailey   Governor of Huntington Secondary School 
    LEA Governor of Huntington Primary School 
 
Dr D Sellick   Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School 
 
Ms F Barclay Teacher at All Saints School and ATL Branch 

Secretary for City of York 
 
Mrs J Ellis   Governor of Burton Green Primary School 
    Governor of Canon Lee School 
 
Mrs A Burn Head teacher and Governor of Yearsley Grove 

School 
    Secretary of the York branch of the NAHT 
 
Ms B Reagan  Teacher at Joseph Rowntree School 

SENCO Secretary of York Association of the 
National Union of Teachers 

 
Mr M Thomas  Secretary of York Association of NASUWT 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 7 (School Meals: Increase in Prices) as his daughter has school 
meals. He left the room and took no part in the discussions. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 12th June 

2007 be approv
[...]
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the Green Paper and the response of the Local Authority be 

noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To inform future decisions about the provision of 

opportunities for 16-19 year olds in the city. 
 

17. School Admissions September 2008  
 
Members considered a report that proposed the individual school 
maximum admission limits for the academic year beginning in September 
2008. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That the proposed individual school maximum admission limits 
for the academic year beginning in September 2008, as detailed 
in Annexes A and B of the report, be approved. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To comply with statutory requirements. 
 

18. School Meals:  Increase in prices  
 
Members considered a report  relating to the financial position regarding 
the school meal service provided by North Yorkshire County Council 
(NYCC). The report asked for the views of the Executive Members 
regarding options to address the significant loss that is being incurred on 
this contract. 
 
It was reported that negotiations with NYCC regarding this year’s price 
increase had been delayed due to uncertainty regarding the costs arising 
from the Job Evaluation (JE) exercise that has now been completed in 
NYCC. It was noted that 60% of the cost of a school meal was labour cost. 
 

Page 8



Despite the efforts of the catering staff and staff in many schools, the take-
up rate of hot meals in primary schools in York varies from 16% to 61% 
with an average of around 33% in 2006/2007. The price of a school meal 
in York was not subsidised therefore the prices in York were quite high. 
 
Members felt that the financial problems needed to be addressed
[...]
ast election 
needed to be addressed 

o May was not a good time for schools as they were busy with SATS 
and other exams. The best time for schools would be in the lead up 
to Christmas 

o Members generally agreed that an ‘electronic’ voting system was 
definitely worthwhile and there were several options surrounding 
this. Some Members mentioned the possibility of working with local 
universities and colleges on this. It was noted that any charges in 
excess of £10,000 would mean that more than one quote would be 
needed 

o Members asked Officers to find out if there were already software 
packages available; ‘I’m a Councillor, get me out of here’ was 
mentioned and Officers agreed to re-look at this as a possibility 

o Some Members thought that an electronic voting system would 
need a commitment from Corporate IT 

o Concerns were raised around the security of an electronic voting 
system 

Page 10



o Members felt that it was a priority to move this forward as soon as 
possible and were reluctant to wait until May before the selection of 
a new Children and Young People’s Champion 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That The Children and Young People’s Champion remain an 
elected Member 

(ii) That a new Member Champion for Children and Young People 
be elected as soon as possible 

(iii) That Officers explore the possibilities of an ICT based election 
(iv) That the issues regarding process and fairness that arose in the 

last election be addressed 
(v) That the format of the ICT process be delegated to Officers and 

the Executive Members and Shadow Executive Members for 
Children’s Services and Youth and Social Inclusion.  

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure that a cross-section of children and young 

people have an opportunity to talk with the candidates 
face to face, as well as extending the option to vote to the 
maximum amount of children and young people at a 
reasonable cost. 

 
20. Executive Member for Children's Services Remarks  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services noted that Patrick Scott, 
Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services and Jenny Vickers, 
Assistant Director (Standards & Quality), Learning Culture & Children’s 
Services were both retiring and thanked them for the service they had 
provided to the City particularly in relation to young people. The Committee 
joined the Executive Member in their thanks. 
 
 
 
Cllr C Runciman 
Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden 
Executive Member for Youth & Social Inclusion 
 
 
Cllr J Alexander; Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 6.10 pm and finished at 8.20 pm. 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for Children’s 
Services and Advisory Panel 

6 September 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Service Plan Performance Monitoring Period 1 (1 April – 31 July 
2007) - Children’s Services 
 

Summary 

1. This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, the 
budget and the performance indicators for all of the services funded through 
the Children’s Services budget. 

 Background 

2. In line with the council’s integrated reporting arrangements, this report seeks 
to provide members with an opportunity to reflect on progress in the first 
quarter of the financial year against actions, performance indicators and 
finance projections.  A common proforma has been developed and used for 
all services in the directorate which summarises progress against the actions 
listed in the service plan, records variations from the budget, and comments 
on the performance indicators for which information has become available 
during the reporting period.  These are attached as appendices to the 
covering report (Annex 1).  Service Managers 
[...]
Learning (SEAL); Intensifying Support programme.  
It also acts and the references to new procedures being introduced, new 
guidance being published in a number of differing areas are also welcomed.  
In this respect the published Accessibility Strategy and the Access to the 
Curriculum documents are particularly noteworthy.   

6.9 A major piece of work is referred to around the Behaviour and Attendance 
Strategy for schools.  The work aims to reduce the numbers of children who 
need to be permanently excluded but also to ensure for those that are that 
services at The Bridge and the Pupil Referral Unit are engaging the young 
people in meaningful accredited activity.  Key recommendations arising from 
the positive inspection of Fostering and Adoption services earlier in the year 
have now been responded to.  Significant procedural work on accessibility, 
sustainability and school travel has been prepared and is in use.    

 Specific Performance Outcomes 

6.10 It is specifically encouraging to note: 

• the increase in assessments of children in need completed within 
timescales  

• the completion of all statutory assessments of children’s special 
educational needs within timescale 

• the increase in looked after children with a personal education plan in 
place 

• the greater access to parenting programmes for parents of children 
known to the Youth Offending Service  

• the low re-registration rates and high review completion rates for children 
on the child protection register 

• the increase in young people accessing youth service activities 

 Challenges 

6.11 As acknowledged earlier, the growth in the number of permanently excluded 
children is being the subject of considerable reflection and planning activity.  
Whilst further progress is required, there is evidence of an increase in service 
provided for those that are excluded.  Whilst delays in website development 
have delayed the publication and access to a complete “Youth Offer”, the 
service has published programmes of activities and opportunities in each 
locality.  The scale of the looked after children population in the city continues 
to pressurise existing resources and as a result creates financial pressures 

Page 15



through the greater use of independent fostering agency placements.   

 Staff Survey results 

6.12 Results are not included within the attached service plan monitoring reports 
but are clearly significant to any reflections on organisational progress and 
potential.  The survey of local authority employees is conducted every two 
years.  The findings again see LCCS scoring in advance of other council 
departments across most key questions.  What is additionally encouraging is 
that when we look at service arms within the directorate we see a consistency 
of response in most key areas.  As examples: 

• Overall job satisfaction 80% - significantly above council average 

• 92% of staff believe they achieve something useful 

• 11% above CYC average for being happy to say they work for the 
council  

• 12% above CYC average for department acting on new ideas  

 Corporate Priorities 

7.  The service plans funded through the Children’s Services budget were 
developed within a clear planning framework and the Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2007-10, an overarching partnership statutorily-required 
document.  The service plans do contribute to key corporate priorities, 
including: 

• Increase people’s skills and knowledge to improve future employment 
prospects  

• Improve the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York, in 
particular among groups whose levels of health are the poorest 

• Improve the life chances of the most disadvantaged and disaffected 
children, young people and families in the city   

• Improve our focus on the needs of customers and residents in designing 
and providing services   

• Improve leadership at all levels to provide clear, consistent direction to 
the organisation  

• Improve the w
[...]
g are put forward for 
approval 

 
Table 1 - Virements recommended for approval 

  Virement 
      £(000) 

Alternative Learning Packages: +80 
Inter  Authority Recoupment -80 
Schools Specific Contingency (re Westside Review)* +165 
Dedicated Schools Grant* -165 

TOTAL - 
* subject to the approval of the Executive. 
 
Human Resources (HR) 
 

8.9 Whilst there are no specific HR implications arising from this report the report 
does recognise and report in part the findings of the staff survey.  

8.10 There are no specific equalities/ legal/IT/ property or crime and disorder 
implications arising from this report   

 Risk Management 
 
9.  All of the original service plans include a section on risk management.  
 

 Recommendation 

10. The Executive Member is recommended to: 
  

• note the performance of services within the directorate funded through 
the Children’s Services budget and agree the budget virements set out at 
table 1. 

Reason: To enable the corporate service plan monitoring requirements to be 
fulfilled and to facilitate effective budget management   

Page 18



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Peter Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Approved Y Date 23
rd

 August 2007 

Peter Dwyer 
Director, LCCS 
Tel No: 554200 
 
 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Financial Implications.                               
Name: Richard Hartle   
Title: Head of Finance (LCCS) 
Tel No. 01904 551550 x 4225 
 

All Y Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Annexes 
 
Annex 1: Summary of Service plan monitoring reports including key performance 
indicators and budgets 
 
 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Contents:

Financial Monitoring Reports  

Children's Services Portfolio Summary  

Strategic Management  

School Asset Rents & Rates  


[...]
ector's Delegated Virements:    Other 0

 Capital Financing 0

 Gross Cost 487

 Less Income 104

 2007/08 Latest Approved Budget (Net Cost) 382  Net Cost 382

 Significant Variations from the Approved Budget:

- 20

 Projected Net Outturn Expenditure 362

 Overall Net Variation from the Approved Budget - 20

 Percentage Net Variation from the Approved Budget - 5.2%

 2007/08 Latest Approved Budget 

Business Support is predicting underspends on directorate wide photocopying, postage and

accommodation budgets.

Planning & Resources

Page 80



  

  

   

 
Meeting of Executive Members and Children’s Services 
Advisory Panel 

6 September 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services and the Director of Resources 
 

CAPITAL  PROGRAMME  MONITORING  2007/08  -  REPORT  1 
 
 Summary 

1 This report is to:  

• inform Members of the likely out-turn position of the 2007/08 Capital Programme 
based on the spend profile and information to the end of July 2007   

• advise Members of changes to existing schemes and reprofiling of expenditure 
to allow the more effective management and monitoring of the Capital 
Programme 

• inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for their addition to the 
Capital Programme. 

Background  
 

2 The original capital programme for the financial year 2007/08 was approved at 
Council on 21 February 2007.  Since then, a number of amendments to the 
programme have been approved as part of the 2006/07 out-turn report, and at the 
Urgency meeting of 3 August 2007.  This results in a current approved Children’s 
Services capital programme for 2007/08 which shows gross capital expenditure of 
£19.651m with £18.521m of other funding which gives a net capital programme cost 
to the authority of £1.130m. 

 
3 The table below details the approved changes to the 2007/08 capital programme 

since the original programme was approved in February 2007. 
 
 Table 1- Current Approved Children’s Services Capital Programme 2007/08 
 

 
[...]
icable      

• Legal:   not applicable 

• Crime and Disorder: not applicable        

• Information Technology: not applicable 

• Property:   not applicable 

 
 Risk management 

28 There is always a degree of risk associated with operating a capital programme as 
schemes are developed and implemented.  The key to minimising this risk is the 
effective operation of monitoring and control processes.  This report is part of that 
process, where updated figures and corrective actions are proposed. 

 
 Recommendations 
 
29 The Executive Member is recommended to: 

• note the capital programme forecast outturn for 2007/08 as shown in Annex A 

• approve the additions and amendments to the capital programme reported above 
and summarised in Annex A 

• approve the scheme reprofiling and slippage reported above and summarised in 
Annex A 

• agree the revised capital programme as shown at Annex A, subject to the 
approval of the Executive 

Page 85



Reason: to enable the effective management and monitoring of the capital 
programme. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

X 
Date 22/08/2007 

 
Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 

Mike Barugh  
Principal Accountant 
Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
Tel No.  554573 

 

Maggie Tansley 
Head of Planning and Resources 
Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
Tel No.   554214 

    

 
All    X Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
2007/08 Capital Programme Estimate and Monitoring Files 
 
Annex 
Annex A - Approved Capital Programme and Projected Outturn 
 
Glossary 
DfES Department for Education and Skills 

LSC Learning and Skills Council 

NDS New Deal for School 

NMOD New Deal for School Modernisation Scheme 

NNI Neighbourhood Nursery Initiative 

NOF New Opport
[...]
 - Prudential Borrowing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,300 0 0 1,300 0 0 0 0 0 1,300

 - cost to the city 966 1,130 1,550 420 0 0 1,130 5,493 0 0 5,493 0 0 0 0 0 7,589

Total Funding Available 32,928 19,651 20,180 529 450 -641 19,460 9,543 24,750 641 34,934 250 2,162 0 2,412 0 89,734

3

P
a
g
e
 8

9



P
a

g
e
 9

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

  
 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Members and 
Children’s Services Advisory Panel 

6 September 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Establishment of a Management Committee for the Pupil Referral 
Service 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report informs the Panel of new regulations on the establishment of 
Management Committees for Pupil Referral Units (PRU).  The regulations will come 
into force on 1 November 2007. 

2. This report further outlines the composition of Management Committees and 
proposes options for the number of members of the Management Committee to be 
established in the City of York. 

 Background 

3. The arrangements for the composition and constitution of PRU Management 
Committees is laid down in The Education (Governance of Pupil Referral Units) 
(England) Regulations 2007. 

 
4. All PRUs will be required to have a management committee from 1 November 2007 

which is constituted under the regulations and is set out in an Instrument of 
Government. 

5. The size of a PRU management committee may be between seven and 20 members 
and must include the following categories of member: 

• Staff; 
• Local authority; 
• Parent; and 
• Community (from schools and other local agencies) 

6. In addition, a management committee may include up to two sponsor members.  
Persons who give substantial assistance to the PRU, financially or in kind, or who 
provide services to the PRU may be appointed by the management committee as 
sponsor members.   

7. To allow the establishment of a management committee to meet the deadline and to 
start oper

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR CHILDRENS 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 6 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN, FIRTH, RUNCIMAN 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), GUNNELL, MERRETT, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), D'AGORNE  

 STATUTORY CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
MR J BAILEY, DR D SELLICK 

 NON STATUTORY CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 MS B REAGAN   

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR ALEXANDER 
MS F BARCLAY, MRS A BURN, MRS J ELLIS, 
THOMAS AND GALLOWAY 

 
21. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. Councillor D’Agorne declared a 
personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 6 (Establishment of a 
Management Committee for the Pupil Referral Service) as he was Ward 
Member for Fishergate. 
 
 
The following general personal non-prejudicial interests were declared. 
 
Councillor Runciman Governor of Joseph Rowntree School 

   Trustee of the Theatre Royal 
 

Councillor Aspden  Governor of Knavesmire Primary School 
    Member of National Union of Teachers 

Teacher at Norton College, Malton, North 
Yorkshire 

 
Councillor Firth  Governor of Wigginton Primary School 

Wife is Member of National Association of 
National Association of Head Teachers 

 
Councillor Gunnell  Son at York College 
 
Councillor Merrett  Child at St Paul’s Primary School 
 
Councillor D’Agorne  Governor of Fishergate School 

Employee of York College Student Services 
(Information Advice & Guidance for Young 
People) 
Daughter at All Saints School 



 
Councillor Brooks Member of Association of Teachers and 

Lecturers 
    Lecturer employed by City College, Manchester 
 
Councillor Alexander Is an employee at York St John’s University 
 
Mr J Bailey   Governor of Huntington Secondary School 
    LEA Governor of Huntington Primary School 
 
Dr D Sellick   Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School 
 
Ms F Barclay Teacher at All Saints School and ATL Branch 

Secretary for City of York 
 
Mrs J Ellis   Governor of Burton Green Primary School 
    Governor of Canon Lee School 
 
Mrs A Burn   Headteacher & Governor of Yearsley Grove 
School 
    Secretary of the York Branch of NAHT 
 
Ms B Reagan  Teacher at Joseph Rowntree School 

SENCO, Secretary of York Association of the 
National Union of Teachers 

 
Mr M Thomas  Secretary of York Association of NASUWT 
   

22. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

19th July 2007 be approved and signed as a 
correct record with the following amendment to 
Minute 19. 

 
 That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That the Children and Young 
People’s Champion remain an 
elected Member but it be 

recommended that it should not be 

a Member of the Executive or the 

Shadow Executive. 
 

23. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 



24. Service Plan Performance Monitoring Period 1 (1 April - 31 July 2007) 
- Children's Services  
 
Members considered a report that analysed performance by reference to 
the service plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the 
services funded through the Children’s Services budget.  
 
It was noted that the monitoring reports demonstrated particularly 
encouraging progress against the following themes: 
 

• Integrated Services 
� The planned children’s centre development remained on 

timescale 
� Official opening events at the city centre one stop shop had 

taken place 

• New Provision 
� Plans were on track for an additional new Enhanced resource 

Centre for pupils with Autism 
� The planned Danesgate Skill Centre would be operational 

from late October 2007 
� Duke of Edinburgh schemes had been extended  

• Organisational Effectiveness 
� The recently published Accessibility Strategy and the Access 

to the Curriculum documents were particularly noteworthy 

• Specific Performance Outcomes 
� It was specifically encouraging to note that there had been an 

increase in assessments of children in need completed within 
timescales, the completion of all statutory assessments of 
children’s special educational needs within timescales and in 
increase in looked after children with a personal education 
plan in place. 

• Challenges 
� The scale of the looked after children population in the city 

continues to pressurise existing resources and as a result 
creates financial pressures through the greater use of 
independent fostering agency placements. 

• Staff Survey results 
� The findings see the Learning, Culture and Children’s 

Services Department scoring with 80% of staff having overall 
job satisfaction and 92% of staff believing they achieve 
something useful. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

• Note the performance of services within the directorate funded 
through the Children’s Services budget and agree the budget 
virements set out at Table 1 in the report 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 



RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

 
REASON: To enable the corporate service plan monitoring 

requirements to be fulfilled and to facilitate effective 
budget management. 

 
25. Capital  Programme  Monitoring  2007/08  -  Report  1  

 
Members considered a report that informed them of the likely out-turn 
position of the 2007/08 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to the end of July 2007. It also advised Members of changes to 
existing schemes and reprofiling of expenditure to allow the more effective 
management and monitoring of the Capital Programme as well as 
informing them of any new schemes and seeking their approval for their 
addition to the Capital Programme. 
 
Officers updated that the overspend on the Teaching and Performing Arts 
block at Huntington Secondary School was now £379k and not £420k as 
stated in the report.  
 
Members discussed the sustainability of the new Danesgate Skills Centre 
and it was noted that every planning application needed to have a 
sustainability statement.  
 
Members discussed the surveys that had been undertaken at Canon Lee 
School and Officers confirmed that three good samples of ground had 
been taken and extensive surveys had been carried out before building 
commenced. 
 
It was noted that a tremendous amount of consultation had taken place 
with the local community regarding the Joseph Rowntree One School 
Pathfinder. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

• Note the capital programme forecast outturn for 2007/08 as 
shown in Annex A of the report 

• Approve the additions and amendments to the capital 
programme reported and summarised in Annex A of the report 

• Approve the scheme reprofiling and slippage reported and 
summarised in Annex A of the report 

• Agree the revised capital programme as shown at Annex A of 
the report, subject to the approval of the Executive 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 



REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of 
the capital programme. 

 
26. Establishment of a Management Committee for the Pupil Referral 

Service  
 
Members considered a report that informed Members of new regulations 
on the establishment of Management Committees for Pupil Referral Units 
(PRU). The regulations will come into force on 1st November 2007. The 
report also outlined the composition of Management Committees and 
proposed options for the number of members of the Management 
Committee to be established in the City of York. 
 
Members felt that for everyone to be fairly represented then 2 people 
should be nominated in the following categories: 
 

• Parents 

• Staff 

• Local Authority 
 
This would then mean that if one person could not attend the meeting then 
all categories would still be represented. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

• To adopt an alternative model with a 2 parent, 2 staff, 2 Local 
Authority, and 8 community format for membership 

• That there be a link with local businesses though the North 
Yorkshire Business & Education Partnership (NYBEP) 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To enable the Authority to fulfil statutory regulations on 

the establishment of Management Committees for 
Pupil Referral Units (PRU) in line with the Education 
(Governance of Pupil Referral Units) (England) 
Regulations 2007. 

 
27. Local Authority School Governor Appointments  

 
Members considered a report that provided information about the current 
position with regard to vacancies for Local Authority seats on governing 
bodies, lists current nominations for those vacancies, as detailed in Annex 
1 of the report, and requests the appointment, or re-appointment, of the 
listed nominees. 
 
 



Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

• Appoint and re-appoint Local Authority Governors to fill vacant 
seats as proposed in Annex 1 of the report. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Local Authority places on school 

governing bodies continue to be effectively filled. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Runciman 
Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden 
Executive Member for Youth & Social Inclusion 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Brooks Vice -Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.05 pm. 
 


